

No. 02-16472

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LSL BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC., SEMINIS VEGETABLE SEEDS, INC.,
AND LSL PLANTSCIENCE LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 353-8629

ROGER W. FONES
DONNA N. KOOPERSTEIN
ROBERT L. MCGEORGE
TRACEY D. CHAMBERS
JANET R. URBAN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
325 7th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. *Empagran* Has No Impact on the District Court’s Dismissal
 of the Domestic Conduct Allegations Under Rule 12(b)(6) 3

 II. *Empagran* Has No Impact on the District Court’s Dismissal
 of the Foreign Conduct Allegations Under Rule 12(b)(1) 4

 III. *Empagran* Confirms that LSL’s Argument
 Based on 15 U.S.C. 6a(2) Should Be Rejected 5

CONCLUSION 6

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	Page
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. Heeremac VOF</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1127 (2002)	5, 6
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. ____, 72 U.S.L.W. 4501 (June 14, 2004)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	4, 5
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)	3
<i>United States Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)	4

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. 1	1
15 U.S.C. 6a(1)	2, 3, 5
15 U.S.C. 6a(2)	2, 5, 6
